



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

949 CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 49 OF 2026

**VIMAL SAKHARAM RAUT AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

....

Mr. S. J. Salunke, Advocate for the Appellants
Mr. D. B. Bhange, APP for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 – State
Mr. Hrishikesh V. Tungar, Advocate for Respondent No.3

....

CORAM : Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.

DATE : March 05, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. The learned counsel for the appellants seeks leave to withdraw the appeal in respect of appellant No.5 Anil Tarachand Raut and appellant No.6 Anil Ashruba Shinde, on the ground that they have already filed independent appeals bearing Criminal Appeal No.155 of 2026 and Criminal Appeal No.154 of 2026, respectively, challenging the order passed by the learned Special Court and seeking anticipatory bail in respect of Crime No.354 of 2025, registered with Talwada Police Station, District Beed on 10.12.2025.

2. In view of above, leave granted to withdraw the appeal to the extent of appellant Nos. 5 and 6. The appellants to carry out the necessary amendment, forthwith.

3. Stand over to 17.03.2026.

[Y. G. KHOBRADE, J.]

SMS